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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

AUSBON BROWN, JR.,           )
)

     Petitioner, )
)

vs. )   Case No. 99-4041
)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,         )
)

     Respondent. )
______________________________)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing was held in this case

by video teleconferencing on February 14, 2000, in Tallahassee

and Daytona Beach, Florida, before Donald R. Alexander, the

assigned Administrative Law Judge of the Division of

Administrative Hearings.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner:  Ausbon Brown, Jr., pro se
                      Post Office Box 10946
                      Daytona Beach, Florida  32120-0946

For Respondent:  Steven W. Foxwell, Esquire
                      Department of Health
                      2020 Capital Circle, Southeast
                      Bin A02
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1703

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue is whether Respondent violated the Florida Civil

Rights Act of 1992, as alleged in the Petition for Relief filed

by Petitioner in September 1999.
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This matter began on December 5, 1997, when Petitioner,

Ausbon Brown, Jr., filed a Charge of Discrimination with the

Florida Commission on Human Relations alleging that Respondent,

Department of Health, had violated Chapter 760, Florida Statutes,

by "classifying positions and varying the conditions of

employment" for various positions he had applied for with that

agency.  On August 18, 1999, or more than 20 months later, the

agency issued its Determination: No Cause.  Thereafter,

Petitioner filed his Petition for Relief with the agency in

September 1999.  The case was then referred to the Division of

Administrative Hearings on September 27, 1999, with a request

that an Administrative Law Judge conduct a formal hearing.

By Notice of Hearing dated October 11, 1999, a final hearing

was scheduled on February 17, 2000, in Daytona Beach, Florida.

At the request of Respondent, the case was conducted by video

teleconference, and the hearing date was changed to February 14,

2000, with the parties located in Tallahassee and Daytona Beach,

Florida.

In a preliminary ruling entered on January 5, 2000, the

undersigned granted Respondent's Motion in Limine and excluded

all allegations which pertained to discriminatory acts occurring

more than 365 days before the Charge of Discrimination was filed.

This ruling eliminated allegations pertaining to four positions.

Also, at the final hearing, Respondent's Second Motion in Limine
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was granted, and evidence pertaining to a position not filled

until October 15, 1999, was excluded.  Finally, the undersigned

excluded evidence relating to several job applications filed by

Petitioner with Respondent in 1999, or long after the Charge of

Discrimination had been filed.

At the final hearing, Petitioner testified on his own

behalf.  Also, he offered Petitioner’s Exhibits 1-6, which were

received in evidence.  Respondent presented the testimony of

David Taylor, Paul C. Hextell, Lauren B. Kennedy, and Ross

Dickinson, all employees of the Volusia County Health Department,

and Samuel E. Oliver, former Director of Investigations for the

agency's Office of Inspector General.  Also, it offered

Respondent's Exhibits A-1 through A-4, B-1 through B-4, C-1

through C-3, and D-1 through D-3, which were received in

evidence.

There is no transcript of the hearing.  Proposed Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law were filed by the parties on

February 24, 2000, and they have been considered by the

undersigned in the preparation of this Recommended Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon all of the evidence, the following findings of

fact are determined:

1.  In this discrimination case, Petitioner, Ausbon Brown,

Jr. (Petitioner), who is an African-American male born on

April 25, 1943, contends that Respondent, Department of Health
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(Department), unlawfully refused to hire him for any one of four

positions he applied for on account of his race, gender, and age.

The Department denies the allegation and contends instead that

Petitioner did not meet all of the qualifications for the

positions, and that it hired the most qualified employee in each

instance.  After a preliminary investigation was conducted by the

Florida Commission on Human Relations (Commission), which took

almost 21 months to complete, the Commission issued a

Determination: No Cause on August 18, 1999.

2.  Although not specifically established at hearing, it can

be reasonably inferred from the evidence that Respondent employed

at least fifteen employees for each working day in each of twenty

or more calendar weeks in the current or preceding year and thus

is an employer within the meaning of the law.

3.  Petitioner received a Bachelor of Science degree in

biology in 1965 from Florida A&M University, a Master of Science

degree in wildlife and fisheries science in 1978 from Texas A&M

University, and a doctorate in wildlife and fisheries science in

1991 from Texas A&M University.

4.  According to Petitioner's job applications received in

evidence, as supplemented by testimony at hearing, from June 1965

until April 1994 Petitioner worked for the U. S. Department of

Commerce, National Marine Fisheries Service, in various

positions, including "survey statistician," "operations

research analyst," "chief turtle headstart," "fisheries
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technician/biologist," and "Equal Employment Opportunity

Counselor."  Petitioner then retired from federal service.  From

July 28, 1995, until July 6, 1998, he was employed as a child

support enforcement case analyst with the Florida Department of

Revenue.  Currently, he is employed by Daytona Beach Community

College in an undisclosed capacity.

5.  In 1996, Petitioner filed a number of job applications

with the former Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services

(HRS).  Shortly after the applications were filed, HRS was

abolished and many of its functions were transferred by the

Legislature to at least three other agencies, including the

Department, the Department of Children and Family Services

(DCFS), and the Agency for Health Care Administration.  Four

positions that followed the Department are in issue here, and

they include positions 66224, 29618, 67370, and 80690.

6.  Position 29618 has a long and somewhat confusing history

and was originally created for the Volusia County Health

Department (Health Department) in January 1994.  It was first

filled in March 1994, but was vacated in June 1996.  The position

was then transferred to HRS and reclassified as an Operations and

Management Consultant II.  Even though it was advertised as a

"pending" position in November 1996, Petitioner responded to that

advertisement and filed a job application with HRS.  Since it was

a pending position, it was never filled and was "restructured" a

month later to a Personnel Services Specialist.



6

7.  After the HRS reorganization became effective in late

1996 or early 1997, position 29618 was transferred to the

Department where it was reclassified Personnel Officer I.  The

Department advertised the position in March or April 1997, and it

was filled in April 1997 through a voluntary demotion taken by a

DCFS employee whose prior position as a Senior Personnel Manager

was lost through the reorganization.  That individual was given

priority in filling the position since the Legislature mandated

that existing employees who lost their jobs through

reorganization be given priority in filling other state jobs.

8.  Petitioner did not file an application for the position

after it was advertised by the Department, and thus no

consideration need be given to allegations pertaining to this

job.  Further, there is no evidence that the position was

reclassified or transferred between the agencies on three

occasions for the purpose of allowing it to be filled by a DCFS

employee rather than by Petitioner.

9.  Position 67370 was classified as a data base analyst

coordinator and was transferred from DCFS to the Health

Department on an undisclosed date.  When the job was advertised

by the Health Department only five persons applied for the

position, including Petitioner and Shirley Wilson (Wilson), the

successful applicant whose race and exact age is unknown.  Based

on her dates of education, however, she is likely to be younger

than Petitioner.
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10.  In addition to the minimum qualifications, the Health

Department desired a person with experience in Microsoft

applications used by the Department, system security, supervision

of employees in the automation field, and the data base itself.

Because Wilson had experience in all of the above areas, was

currently employed as a data base analyst/coordinator (system

administrator) for the DCFS, and was "recognized statewide for

her excellence within the CHD system," she received the highest

score and was chosen for the position.  Conversely, Petitioner

could not match Wilson's direct experience in these fields and

therefore did not have the qualifications possessed by the

successful applicant.  The evidence shows that the most qualified

person was chosen.  Contrary to a suggestion by Petitioner, the

competitively-advertised position was not filled through the

promotion of an existing employee, which would be contrary to

personnel rules, but rather it was filled through the

reassignment of another employee (Wilson).

11.  Position 80690, an Inspector Specialist, was located

within the Department's Office of Inspector General.  Over 130

persons filed applications, and score sheets were prepared for

each candidate based on the applicant's education, experience in

certain prescribed areas, written and verbal communication

skills, and computer skills.  Petitioner received an overall

score of 136, while the successful candidate, Robert D. Cotton

(Cotton), a white male three years younger than Petitioner,
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received 326 points.

12.  Although Petitioner received one of the highest point

totals for education (84), he received only 21 points for his

experience since his investigative experience was in the

scientific area rather than in the areas unique to the Office of

Inspector General.  Thus, Petitioner's contention in his post-

hearing filing that he should have been assigned 300 points for

professional investigative experience (rather than 21) has not

been accepted.  In contrast, Cotton had extensive supervisory

experience and prior work experience, including four years as the

director of the office which processes and investigates licensee

complaints for the Department of Business and Professional

Regulation.  Thus, Cotton was the most qualified person for the

job.

13.  Petitioner also applied for position 66224, an

Environmental Specialist with the Health Department.  Forty-three

persons filed applications, but only the nine who received more

than 40 points were chosen for an interview.  Petitioner was not

in this group since he received only 26 points, for a ranking of

twentieth on the overall list.  A three-person evaluation

committee initially reviewed the applications and assigned points

on the basis of interview selection criteria.

14.  The successful applicant, Lawrence Pagel (Pagel), a

white male whose exact age is unknown, received 51 points.  Based

on his dates of education, however, it is likely that Pagel is
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younger than Petitioner.  Before accepting the job, Pagel had

served as an Environmental Health Specialist for the Columbia

County Health Department, and he had both a bachelor and master's

degree in public health.  The greater weight of evidence supports

a finding that the most qualified person was selected for the

job.

15.  While the Petition for Relief alleges that the

Department "classified positions" and varied "conditions of

employment" in an effort not to hire Petitioner, there was no

credible evidence to support this claim, or that the Department's

actions were a pretext for discrimination.  Indeed, there is no

evidence from which to even draw an inference that the employment

decisions were grounded on discriminatory animus in any respect,

or that the Department acted with discriminatory intent when it

hired the successful applicants and rejected Petitioner.

16.  During cross-examination of Respondent's witnesses and

his own rebuttal testimony, Petitioner suggested that employees

within an agency have an inherent advantage over outsiders, such

as he, since they can more easily obtain the specific job

experience required for vacant positions.  Even if this is true,

however, it does not constitute a discriminatory act on the part

of the Department within the meaning of Chapter 760, Florida

Statutes.  Petitioner also contended that his applications were

not properly scored and that he should have been entitled to more
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points based on his work experience; the more persuasive evidence

belies this contention.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

17.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has

jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties hereto

pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

18.  In his Petition for Relief, Petitioner has alleged that

through "changing classifications and varying conditions of

employment," the Department was able to deny him employment on

account of his race, gender, and age.  If this charge is true, it

would arguably constitute a violation of Section 760.10(1)(a),

Florida Statutes (1995), which provides in part as follows:

(1) It is an unlawful employment practice for
an employer:

(a) To . . . refuse to hire any individual .
. . because of such individual's race . . .
sex, [or] age."

19.  While neither party has cited any appellate decisions

or Commission final orders which define the elements of proof

necessary to make out a prima facie case of race, gender, or age

discrimination under Section 760.10(1)(a), it is fair to say that

Petitioner must show that he is a member of a protected class

(race, age, or sex); that he was qualified for the job for which

he applied; that he was rejected; and that another person outside

the protected class, or of a different age, with equal or lesser

qualifications, was hired.  See, e.g., Jones v. School Bd. of

Volusia County, 21 F.A.L.R. 2366, 2367 (FCHR, 1999)(age); and
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Davenport v. Village on the Green, 21 F.A.L.R. 2351, 2355 (FCHR,

1999)(gender and race).  In meeting this evidentiary burden,

Petitioner need only prove that he met the minimum qualifications

for the positions, and not that he was fully qualified.  Potasek

v. The Fla. State University, 18 F.A.L.R. 1952, 1953 (FCHR,

1995).

20.  Because Petitioner did not apply for position 29618

after it was transferred to the Department, the allegations

concerning that position need not be considered.  Further,

because positions 80690 and 66224 were filled by persons of the

same protected class (male), the claim of gender discrimination

for those positions will not lie.  Finally, the race of the

person filling position 67370 is not known, and thus the claim of

race discrimination must necessarily fail.

21.  When considering the entire record, and not just the

evidence produced by Petitioner during his case-in-chief, he

arguably made out a prima facie case for the remaining

allegations.  That is to say, Petitioner was a member of a

protected class by virtue of his race (African-American), gender

(male), and age; he met the minimum qualifications for the jobs

as stated in the vacancy announcements; he was rejected; and a

person outside the protected class was later chosen.

22.  In response to this showing, the Department articulated

a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for not considering

Petitioner.  In each case, the Department selected someone who
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was better qualified.  In the absence of any credible evidence

that the Department's actions were a pretext for discrimination,

or that the Department acted with discriminatory intent when it

hired those individuals, the Petition for Relief must fail.

23.  Finally, while Petitioner sincerely believes that the

employment process used by state agencies is unfair, "unfairness

alone is not a violation of section 760.10."  Bryant v. Dep't of

Community Affairs, 586 So. 2d 1205, 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of

law, it is

RECOMMENDED that the Commission on Human Relations enter a

final order dismissing, with prejudice, the Petition for Relief

DONE AND ENTERED this 10th day of March, 2000, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

                        ___________________________________
         DONALD R. ALEXANDER

                             Administrative Law Judge
                   Division of Administrative Hearings

         The DeSoto Building
         1230 Apalachee Parkway
         Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
         (850) 488-9675,  SUNCOM 278-9675

                             Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
                             www.doah.state.fl.us

         Filed with the Clerk of the
         Division of Administrative Hearings
         this 10th day of March, 2000.
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COPIES FURNISHED:

Ausbon Brown, Jr.
Post Office Box 10946
Daytona Beach, Florida  32120-0946

Steven W. Foxwell, Esquire
Department of Health
2020 Capital Circle, Southeast
Bin A02
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1703

Sharon Moultry, Clerk
Florida Commission on Human Relations
Building F, Suite 240
325 John Knox Road
Tallahassee, Florida  32303-4149

Dana A. Baird, General Counsel
Florida Commission on Human Relations
Building F, Suite 240
325 John Knox Road
Tallahassee, Florida  32303-4149

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions to this
Recommended Order within fifteen days.  Any exceptions to this
Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that will render
a final order.
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